Since the Group’s current practice is in line with these amendments, they had no impact on the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

13

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain amounts in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position, the interim condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim
condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 were adjusted to correct
the newly identified errors and reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in the interim condensed
consolidated statements for nine months ended 30 September 2019. The Group changed the presentation of its
consolidated financial statements as new presentation provides information that is more relevant to users of the
consolidated financial statements.

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented Adjustments
Reclassi-
fications Note As adjusted

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 88,675,636 – (238,290) [1] 88,437,346
Intangible assets 40,605,754 – (490,758) [1] 40,114,996
Advances paid for non-current assets – – 729,048 [1] 729,048
Total non-current assets 132,716,720 – – 132,716,720

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 22,580,797 – (22,580,797) [2], [3] –
Trade receivables – – 13,787,025 [2] 13,787,025
Other current non-financial assets – – 8,801,068 [3] 8,801,068
Other current financial assets – – 1,010,707 [3] 1,010,707
Due from related parties 1,018,003 – (1,018,003) [2] –
Total current assets 34,355,934 – – 34,355,934

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 18,000,475 – (18,000,475) [4], [5] –
Trade payables – – 14,047,602 [4] 14,047,602
Other current non-financial liabilities – – 2,910,727 [5] 2,910,727
Other current financial liabilities – – 1,716,864 [5] 1,716,864
Due to related parties 674,718 – (674,718) [4] –
Total current liabilities 81,195,439 – – 81,195,439

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive
income for the nine months ended
30 September 2018

Revenue 111,659,265 (212,411) – [12] 111,446,854
Cost of sales (72,128,367) (2,654,603) (7,576,283) [6], [9] (82,359,253)
Gross profit 39,530,898 (2,867,014) (7,576,283) 29,087,601

General and administrative expenses (13,590,280) (1,399,561) 4,396,274 [6], [8] (10,593,567)
Impairment of financial assets – – (2,038,653) [6] (2,038,653)
Selling and marketing expenses (7,545,400) – 5,218,662 [6] (2,326,738)
Other income 770,612 – (770,612) [7] –
Other expenses (819,673) – 819,673 [7] –
Operating profit 18,346,157 (4,266,575) 49,061 14,128,643

Finance income 826,146 – (239,969) [7] 586,177
Finance costs (7,172,759) – 139,489 [7] (7,033,270)
Net foreign exchange loss – – (207,977) [7] (207,977)
Other income – – 376,867 [7] 376,867
Other expenses – – (117,471) [7] (117,471)
Profit before income tax 11,999,544 (4,266,575) – 7,732,969

Income tax expense (2,619,585) (243,754) – [8] (2,863,339)
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the period 9,379,959 (4,510,329) – 4,869,630

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

14

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

In thousands of tenge
As originally

presented Adjustments
Reclassi-
fications Note As adjusted

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income
for the three months ended 30
September 2018

Revenue 38,969,911 (212,411) – [12] 38,757,500
Cost of sales (25,272,317) (854,563) (2,647,321) [6], [9] (28,774,201)
Gross profit 13,697,594 (1,066,974) (2,647,321) 9,983,299

General and administrative expenses (3,949,064) (466,520) 1,271,957 [6], [8] (3,143,627)
Impairment of financial assets – – (344,922) [6] (344,922)
Selling and marketing expenses (2,557,651) – 1,720,286 [6] (837,365)
Other income 122,492 – (122,492) [7] –
Other expenses (380,825) – 380,825 [7] –
Operating profit 6,932,546 (1,533,494) 258,333 5,657,385

Finance income 320,416 – (85,408) [7] 235,008
Finance costs (2,501,993) – 43,335 [7] (2,458,658)
Net foreign exchange loss – – (258,942) [7] (258,942)
Other income – – 52,210 [7] 52,210
Other expenses – – (9,528) [7] (9,528)
Profit before income tax 4,750,969 (1,533,494) – 3,217,475

Income tax expense (1,743,818) (81,251) – [8] (1,825,069)
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the period 3,007,151 (1,614,745) – 1,392,406

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of changes in equity
for the nine months
ended 30 September 2018

Retained earnings 35,124,216* (4,510,329) – [8], [9], [12] 30,613,887
Interim condensed consolidated

statement of cash flows
for the nine months
ended 30 September 2018

Profit for the year 9,379,959 (4,510,329) (4,869,630) [10] –
Profit before tax – 2,863,339 4,869,630 [10] 7,732,969
Adjustment for:
Change in income tax 1,505,001 (1,505,001) – [8], [10] –
Changes in working capital
Change in trade and other receivables (5,295,889) – 5,295,889 [11] –
Long-term receivable (1,513,897) – 1,513,897 [11] –
Change in trade receivables – – (4,943,326) [11] (4,943,326)
Change in other current non-financial

assets – 3,034,455 192,248 [11] 3,226,703
Change in other current financial assets – – (1,389,923) [11] (1,389,923)
Change in taxes payable other than

income tax 41,333 1,399,561 (322,040) [8], [10], [11] 1,118,854
Change in trade and other payables (6,496,460) 2,654,603 3,841,857 [9], [11] –
Change in trade payable – – (2,540,555) [11] (2,540,555)
Change in other current non-financial

liabilities – – (1,817,645) [11] (1,817,645)
Change in other current financial

liabilities – – 866,232 [11] 866,232
Change in contract liability 24,840 212,411 – [11] 237,251
Due from related parties 668,785 – (668,785) [11] –
Due to related parties 27,849 – (27,849) [11] –
Income tax paid – (4,149,039) – [10] (4,149,039)
Net cash flows from operating

activities 19,722,500 – – 19,722,500
* Including effect of change in accounting policy due to application of IFRS 9 in the amount of 682,866 thousand tenge and correction of errors

as of 31 December 2017 in the amount of 5,092,332 thousand tenge.

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

15

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

[1] Advances paid for non-current assets in the amount of 729,048 thousand tenge were presented as separate line in